
 

Synopsis 

Application Information 
Application Request: Consideration and action on the application for final approval of Long Meadow Subdivision, 

consisting of 2 lots, located at approximately 3248 E 3350 N, Liberty. 
Agenda Date: Wednesday, January 06, 2021 
Applicant: Brian & Susan Savitt (Owners) 
File Number: UVL120220 

Property Information 
Approximate Address: 3248 E 3350 N, Liberty 
Project Area: 9.62 acres 
Zoning: AV-3 
Existing Land Use: Agricultural 
Proposed Land Use: Residential 
Parcel ID: 22-354-0002 
Township, Range, Section: T7N, R1E, Section 29 NW 

Adjacent Land Use 
North: Agricultural South: Residential 
East: Agricultural West:  Agricultural 

Staff Information 
Report Presenter: Scott Perkes 
 sperkse@co.weber.ut.us 
 801-399-8772 
Report Reviewer: RG 

Applicable Ordinances 

 Title 104, Chapter 6 Agricultural Valley (AV-3) Zone  
 Title 106, Subdivisions, Chapter 1-8 as applicable 
 Title 108 (Standards) Chapter 7 (Supplementary and Qualifying Regulations) Section 29 (Flag lot access strip, private 

right-of-way, and access easement standards) 
 Title 108 (Standards) Chapter 7 (Supplementary and Qualifying Regulations) Section 31 (Access to a lot/parcel using 

a private right-of-way or access easement) 

Background and Summary 

The proposed subdivision consists of two lots and is located in the AV-3 zone (see Exhibit A). Lot 1 has frontage and access 
off of the existing 3350 North Street. Lot 2 will be accessed by a private access easement that was recently approved under 
file #: AAE 2020-04. With recommended conditions, this subdivision meets the applicable land use standards. The Weber 
County Land Use Code (LUC) §101-1-7 identifies a new subdivision of three or fewer lots for which no streets will be created 
or realigned as a “Small Subdivision” which can be administratively approved by the Planning Director.  
 

Analysis 

General Plan: The proposal conforms to the Ogden Valley General Plan by maintaining the existing density provided by the 
current zoning and existing approvals (2016 Ogden Valley General Plan, Land Use Principle 1.1).  

Zoning: The proposed subdivision is located in the Agriculture Valley (AV-3) Zone. 

The purpose and intent of the AV-3 zone is identified in the LUC 104-6-1 as:   

The AV-3 Zone is both an agricultural zone and a low-density rural residential zone. The purpose of the AV-3 Zone is to: 

a) Designate low-intensity farm areas, which are anticipated to develop in a rural residential development pattern;  
b) Set up guidelines to continue agricultural pursuits, including the keeping of farm animals; and  
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c) Direct orderly low-density residential development in a continuing rural environment. 

Both lots meet the 150 foot minimum width requirement of the AV-3 zone (Lot 1 = 359.43’, Lot 2 = 332.85’). Lots 1 and 2 
are both 4.809 acres in area and thereby exceed the 3 acre minimum for residential lots in the AV-3 zone (see Exhibit B).  

Culinary water and sanitary sewage disposal: Culinary water will be provided by private wells and sanitary sewage disposal 
will be provided by on-site septic systems. A feasibility letter has been provided by the health department for the septic 
systems (see Exhibit C). The applicant has also submitted a Water Replacement Contract with Weber Basin Water 
Conservancy District for 3.00 acre-feet of water for both culinary and irrigation use (see Exhibit D). Additionally, the 
applicant has provided a certificate verifying ownership of 12 shares of water in the Pine Canyon Ditch Co., Inc. (see Exhibit 
E). However, per LUC §106-4-2(a)(3), at least one well permit must be obtained by the Utah State Division of Water 
Rights prior to recording the final plat.  

Review Agencies: The Weber County Engineering Division, the Weber County Surveyor’s Office, Weber-Morgan Health 
Department, and Weber Fire District have reviewed the proposal.  Prior to the subdivision being released for Mylar, all 
review agencies comments will need to be addressed.     

Drinking Water Source Protection Zones: The proposed subdivision is located within Zone 4 of an adjacent drinking water 
source. Per LUC §108-18-6(d), development may not include any of the following: 

(1) Surface use, storage, or dumping of hazardous waste or material, expressly including industrial or commercial 
uses of agricultural pesticides (except when such pesticides are used in farming applications within strict 
compliance of the manufacturer's recommendations of use, subject to inspection by local officials). 

(2) Sanitary landfills. 
(3) Hazardous waste or material disposal sites.  

Public Notice:  The required noticing for the final subdivision plat approval has been mailed to all property owners of record 
within 500 feet of the subject property regarding the proposed subdivision per noticing requirements outlined in LUC §106-
1-6(b). 

Tax Clearance: Property taxes for 2019 have been paid in full. Taxes for 2020 have also been paid in full. 

Staff Recommendation 

Staff recommends final approval of the Long Meadow Subdivision. This recommendation for approval is subject to all 
applicable review agency requirements and the on the following conditions: 

1) A deferral agreement will need to be signed and recorded simultaneously with the final plat for curb, gutter, and 
sidewalks along the frontage with 3350 North Street. See the attached agreement for your reference. 

2) The conditions of approval associated with the recently approved alternative access exemption remain in effect as 
follows: 

a. The access easement shall comply with the design, safety, and parcel/lot standards, as outlined in LUC §108-
7-29. Improvements will be required prior to the issuance of a building permit. 

b. The applicant shall agree to file the required alternative access agreement, as outlined in LUC §108-7-31, 
prior to the recording of the future subdivision. See the attached agreement for your reference. 

c. The improved travel surface of the access easement shall be a minimum of 12 feet wide and shall be capable 
of supporting 75,000 lbs. In addition, and Per LUC Sec. 108-7-29(a)(5), a turnout measuring 10’x40’ will be 
required at the midpoint of the access easement. 

3) The subdivision boundary and lot corners shall be set on the site prior to recording of the final plat. This is the 
developer's responsibility. 

4) Per LUC Sec. 106-4-2, at least one well permit is required to be obtained prior to the recording of the plat. 
5) A Private Well Deed Covenant and Restriction is required to be recorded simultaneously with the plat. See the 

attached covenant for your reference. 
6) An Onsite Wastewater Disposal Systems Deed Covenant and Restriction is required to be recorded simultaneously 

with the plat. See the attached covenant for your reference. 
 
This recommendation is based on the following findings: 

1. The proposed subdivision amendment conforms to the Ogden Valley General Plan.   
2. With the recommended conditions, the proposed subdivision amendment complies with all previous approvals 

and the applicable County ordinances.   



 

Administrative Approval 

Administrative final approval of Long Meadow Subdivision is hereby granted based upon its compliance with the Weber 
County Land Use Code. This approval is subject to the requirements of applicable review agencies and the conditions of 
approval listed in this staff report. 

Date of Administrative Approval: _______________________________  

 
____________________________________ 
Weber County Planning Director 

 

Exhibits 

A. Subdivision Application 
B. Proposed final plat 
C. Septic Feasibility Letter 
D. Water Replacement Contract with Weber Basin Water Conservancy District 
E. Certificate of Water Shares in Pine Canyon Ditch Co., Inc. 
 

Location Map 

 



sperkes
Text Box
Exhibit A



G
. 
S
. 
E
nt

er
pr

is
es

 I
N
C
.

2
2
-0

2
3
-0

0
2
9

G
. 
S
. 
E
nt

er
pr

is
es

 I
N
C
.

2
2
-0

2
3
-0

0
3
0

G
re

go
ry

 E
. 
B
a
ke

r 
&

D
a
ni
el

le
 H

. 
B
a
ke

r
22

-0
23

-0
02

8

R
ob

er
t 

C
. 
S
to

ke
r 

&
 w

f 
S
ha

w
ni
e 

P

22
-0

23
-0

15
9

J
 R

od
ne

y 
C
la

rk
 &

 K
ri
st

in
e 

C
la

rk

T
ru

st
ee

s
22

-0
23

-0
05

4

R
od

ne
y 

C
la

rk
 &

 w
f 

K
ri
st

in
e 

C
la

rk

22
-0

23
-0

00
3

Lot 2

Spring Creek Ranches
Liberty Creek Investments LLC

22-014-0008

332.85'

6
7
8.

11
'

6
6
5
.8

6
'

6
18

.9
6
'

6
06

.2
1'

332.85'

Lot 1

Lot 4Lot 5

CI
RC

LE
 N
 S
UB

DI
VI
SI
ON

 1S
T 
AM

EN
DM

EN
T

CIRCLE N SUBDIVISION

WEBER-MORGAN HEALTH DEPARTMENT

WEBER COUNTY ATTORNEY

WEBER COUNTY SURVEYOR
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FILE:
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Range 1 East, Salt Lake Base and Meridian.

Landmark Surveying, Inc.
A Complete Land Surveying Service

www.LandmarkSurveyUtah.com
4646 South 3500 West - #A-3
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NW 1/4 of Section 29, Township 7 North,

Revisions
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Weber County Recorder

NARRATIVE

BOUNDARY DESCRIPTION

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE

OWNER'S DEDICATION

A part of the Northwest Quarter of Section 29, Township 7 North, Range 1 East, Salt Lake Base and Meridian,
U.S. Survey described as follows:
Beginning at a point on the North line of said Quarter Section South 89°31'08" East 1148.90 feet from the
Northwest Corner of said Quarter of Section; running thence South 89°31'08" East along said North Section
line 304.38 to the West line of Circle N Subdivision 1st Amendment according to the official plat thereof:
thence along said West line  South 12°36'25" West 1297.07 feet to the North right-of-way of 3350 North
Street; thence along said right0of-way North 83°23'08" West 359.43 feet to the East line of Lot 1 of Circle N
Subdivision according to the official plat thereof; thence along said East line North 15°18'17" East 1272.07
feet to the point of beginning.

Contains 418,980 s.f. or 9.618 acres
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